
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-Chair), Carr, 

Craghill, Gillies, Hunter, Cannon, Flinders, Cullwick, 
Orrell and Hayes 
 

Date: Thursday, 6 July 2017 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

  
  The mini-bus for Members of the Sub-Committee will leave 

from Memorial Gardens at 10.00 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 4 May 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register, or requires further information, is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is 5.00 pm on Wednesday 5 July 2017. 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or 
recorded, and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details at the foot 
of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f 
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201 
60809.pdf 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) 31 Princess Road, York, YO32 5UE (17/00198/FUL)  

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 Full height rear extension to no.31 including insertion of first floor 
windows and roof lights to side elevations and (recessed) 
balcony to rear, single storey rear extension to detached annex 
(31A Princess Road) and erection of detached garage with car 
port [Strensall] [Site Visit]  
 

b) 5 Mayfield Grove, York, YO24 1HJ (16/00725/FUL)  
(Pages 21 - 40) 

 Erection of 3no. dwellings with associated access following 
demolition of existing bungalow (revised scheme)  
[Dringhouses and Woodthorpe] [Site Visit]  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

c) 1 Lastingham Terrace, York, YO10 4BW (17/01112/FUL)  
(Pages 41 - 48) 

 Single storey rear extension, roof dormers and part conversion 
of garage into habitable room (resubmission) [Fishergate]  

d) 2 Lastingham Terrace, York, YO10 4BW (17/00961/FUL)  
(Pages 49 - 54) 

 Single storey rear extension [Fishergate]  
 

e) Land to the Rear of 79 to 85 Stockton Lane, York 
(16/02923/FUL) (Pages 55 - 74) 

 Erection of 9no. dwellings with access from Greenfield Park 
Drive [Heworth Without] [Site Visit]  
 

5. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries 
(Pages 75 - 90) 

 This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Area 
Planning Sub Committee) informs Members of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 January and 31 March 2017, and 
provides a summary of the salient points from appeals 
determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals at date of 
writing is also included.   
 

6. Planning Enforcement Cases - Update (Pages 91 - 94) 
 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a 

continuing quarterly update on planning enforcement cases.  
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Clark  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 554538 

 E-mail – Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 5 July 2017 
 

The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will leave from 
Memorial Gardens at 10.00 

 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

10:10 5 Mayfield Grove 4b 

11:00 Land to the rear of 79 To 85 Stockton Lane 4e 

12:00 31 Princess Road, Strensall 4a 

   

   

   

   

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 4 May 2017 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Craghill, Gillies, Hunter, 
Cannon, Flinders, Mercer and Orrell 

Apologies Councillor Looker 

 

Site  Visited by Reason  

5 Lynwood Avenue, 
Copmanthorpe 

Councillors Galvin, 
Shepherd, Carr and 
Gillies  

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received 

Pool Bridge Farm, 
Crockey Hill 

Councillors Galvin 
and Shepherd 

To enable Members 
to understand the 
site layout and see 
the relationship of 
the proposed 
building with the 
open countryside 

Former London’s store, 
31A Hawthorn Grove 

Councillors Galvin 
and Shepherd 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received 

 
52. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared.  
 

53. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub 

Committee meeting held on 6 April 2017 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



54. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

55. Plans List  
 

55a) Pool Bridge Farm, Wheldrake Lane, York, YO19 4SQ 
(17/00411/OUT)  
 
Members considered an outline application by Mr Stephen 
Fletcher for the erection of a two-storey dwelling with office 
including the conversion of existing storage building 
(resubmission).  
 
Officers gave an update, which was attached to the online 
agenda following the meeting. This included a minor correction 
to the Officer’s report and a summary of additional information 
submitted since agenda publication.  
 
Steven Fletcher, the applicant, spoke to stress the importance 
of having a permanent onsite presence for the running of the 
business, security and animal welfare. He stated that he would 
be happy to accept an agricultural occupancy condition should 
Members be minded to approve the application.  
 
Graham Fletcher, agent for the applicant, reminded Members of 

NPPF guidance on supporting sustainable, rural tourism and 

stated that this business was an important leisure and tourism 

facility for the City. He also stressed that the proposal was of a 

design that would integrate well with its surroundings.  

 

[...]
o explain the 
amendments to the application and to remind Members who 
had visited the site that the lights would not be visually 
prominent from the street. He also stated that there were 6-8 
other properties with similar lights in the vicinity of his property.  
 
In response to questions from Members he stated that whilst 
four rooflights in one room seemed a lot, it was a large space 

Page 5



and there were several properties facing the City walls with 
similar rooflights.  
 
During debate some Members felt that the application should be 
refused on the grounds that this would harm the character and 
appearance of the Central Historic Core Conservation Area. 
Conversely, many Members reasoned that this impact would be 
minimal, given that the lights would not be seen from the street.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved with conditions to 

be agreed by the Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
Reason:     It was considered that the proposed roof lights would 

not be visually intrusive from the street and would 
therefore not harm the character and appearance of 
the Central Historic Core Conservation Area.  

 
55c) 5 Lynwood Avenue, Copmanthorpe, York, YO23 3SP 

(17/00219/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mrs Laura Hindle for a 
single storey rear extension.  
 
Officers gave an update, which was attached to the online 
agenda following the meeting. This explained an amendment 
which had been made to the General Permitted Development 
Order (GPDO) in April and referred to an additional drawing 
which had been received.  
 
The Chair circulated a letter of objection to Members.  
 
Mr John McCaffery, a neighbour, spoke in objection to the 
application. He stated that in his opinion misrepresentations had 
been made in the application and that the roof height would be 
greater than was quoted in the drawings. He also discussed the 
impact he felt the building work would have on his disability.  
 
Nick Hindle, the applicant, stated that this
[...]
as 

previously been agreed. There is an eclectic mix of 
building forms in the vicinity and in the context the 
proposal is considered acceptable. It is considered 
that the enclosure/ landscaping of the front forecourt 
will enhance the setting of the building. Most of the 

Page 7



flats will have one bedroom. They appear well 
proportioned and offer separate sleeping and living 
accommodation, rather than being of the ‘studio’ 
type. The site is sustainably located. A Section 106 
agreement will be required to ensure that the 
development does not put additional pressure on the 
locality’s residents parking scheme. 

 
 
  
 
 
 

Councillor Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 

Page 8



 

Application Reference Number: 17/00198/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 10 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 6 July 2017 Ward: Strensall 
Team: Householder and 

Small Scale Team 
Parish: Strensall With Towthorpe 

Parish Council 
 
 
Reference:  17/00198/FUL 
Application at:  Fair View  31 Princess Road Strensall York YO32 5UE 
For: Full Height rear extension to no.31 including insertion of first 

floor windows and roof lights to side elevations and 
(recessed) balcony to rear, single storey rear extension to 
detached annex (31A Princess Road) and erection of 
detached garage with car port. 

By:  Mr and Mrs B Pepper 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  12 July 217 
Recommendation: Householder Approval 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site relates to two individual dwellings known as 31 and 31a 
Princess Road situated within the village limits of Strensall. The site is in the 
Conservation area. The dwellings are separated by standard garden vegetation and 
the side drive way serving the dwelling at 31 Princess Road. Planning permission is 
sought to erect extensions to the rear of both dwellings and a new flat roof detached 
garage and car part  to rear elevation of 31 Princess Road.  
 
1.2  The proposal is subject to rev
[...]
erefore, given the amount of garden space available and large plot, it is not 
considered that the amount of development proposed would impact on the two 
neighbour dwellings.  
 
4.23  No other neighbouring dwellings are considered to be affected. The revised 
plans have removed the second vehicle entrance to the front.  
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  For the reasons stated, the revised development is considered acceptable and 
is considered to preserve the character and appearance of the conservation area. 
With regards to neighbour amenity the development would not create any significant 
harm in terms of overbearing impact proximity, light or overlooking, particularly given 
the generous size of the plots and separation distance. As such the proposal is 
considered to comply with the NPPF and Policies GP1 (Design), HE3 (Conservation 
Areas) and H7 (Residential Extensions) of the Development Control Local Plan and 
City of York Council's Supplementary Planning Document (House Extensions and 
Alterations). Approval is recommended. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 

Page 16



 

Application Reference Number: 17/00198/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 9 of 10 

 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Approval 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Revised plans floor and elevations for 31 Princess Road (Drawing No UPL-478-01-
03 rev F ) 
 
Site plan for 31 ad 31a Princess Road (Drawing No UPL-478-01-04 rev B) 
 
Extension for 31a Princess Road and garage plan for 31 Princess Road (Drawing 
No UPL-478-01-05 rev A) 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  VISQ1  Matching materials  
 
4  EPU1  Electricity socket for vehicles  
 
5  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking or re-enacting 
[...]
h, 
the Council's Environmental Protection Unit raises no objection, subject to 
conditions to ensure that any potential land contamination is adequately addressed. 
 
4.37  In summary, the main impact of the development on residential amenity is on 
the neighbouring property, 7 Mayfield Grove. Subject to a condition relating to the 
side secondary lounge window, any impact is considered to be within acceptable 
limits and would not result in an erosion of residential amenity over and above what 
can reasonably be expected in a built-up area. The proposal seeks to make the 
most efficient use of land, whilst achieving a good standard of amenity for existing 
and future occupants whilst making the most efficient use of land.   
  
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  The proposal has been revised to address officer’s concerns in respect of 
character and amenity, residential amenity and highway safety. Further bat survey 
work has been undertaken that did not find evidence of bats being present at the 
site.  Subject to conditions, whilst considered to be a tight scheme, the development 
would not result in any demonstrable harm to flood risk, archaeology, biodiversity, 
visual and residential amenity, highway safety and land contamination.   
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2 Development start within three years 
 

Page 33



 

Application Reference Number: 16/00725/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 14 of 17 

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
- Drawing no. 1593/105/P01 ‘Proposed Site Plan’; 
- Drawing no. 1593/110/P01 ‘Proposed Plans – Plots 1 & 2’; 
- Drawing no. 1593/115/P01 ‘Proposed Plans – Plot 3’; 
- Drawing no. 1593/130/P02 ‘Proposed Elevations Plots 1 & 2’; 
- Drawing no. 1593/131/P01 ‘Proposed Elevations Plots 1, 2 & 3’; 
- Drawing no. 1593/132/P01 ‘Proposed Elevations Plot 3’; 
- Drawing no. 1593/150/P01 ‘Site section’; 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that t
[...]
rs on properties on Lastingham 
Terrace and they form part of the existing vernacular and are not prominent in views. 
Materials indicated are brick and slate tiles, to match those of the existing dwelling. 
The view from the riverside path, will be unaffected and It is not considered that the 
proposal will harm the character and appearance of the conservation area nor will it 
conflict with advice contained within the SPD.  
 
Impact on Neighbouring Properties 
 
4.9 The originally submitted scheme was withdrawn following officer advice about the 
impact the rear extension would have on the living conditions of the adjoining property 
of No.2 Lastingham Terrace. However, the current application has been submitted 

Page 43



 

Application Reference Number: 17/01112/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 4 of 5 

concurrently with an application for a similar rear extension at 2 Lastingham Terrace 
(reported elsewhere on this agenda). If the extensions are built in tandem there will be 
no adverse impact on the amenity of the neighbouring property, a planning condition 
is recommended.  
 
4.10 The proposed dormers will not result in any additional overlooking. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposal is considered to be acceptable, subject to the conditions listed 
below, as it complies with the National Planning Policy Framework (2012), draft local 
plan policies GP1, HE3 and H7, Section 72 of the 1990 Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act  and also advice contained within Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) 'House Extensions and Alterations.' December 2012. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Drawing No's - 2016 - 49 - 04D - Drawings - 2016 49 05A - 2016 49 05C - 2016 49 07E 
- Revised Drawing 2016 49 07F (Boundary Wall) Dated November 2016. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the develo
[...]
 the SPD.  
 
Impact on Neighbouring Properties 
 
4.9 Because of its height and projection, if built in isolation the extension would have a 
harmful impact on the living conditions of no.1 Lastingham Terrace. However, the 
proposal has been submitted along with an almost identical scheme for the adjoining 
property at No.1 (reported elsewhere on this agenda).  If the extensions are built in 
tandem there will be no adverse impact on the amenity of the neighbouring property, a 
planning condition is recommended.  
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposal is considered to be acceptable, subject to the conditions listed 
below, as it complies with the National Planning Policy Framework (2012), draft local 
plan policies GP1, HE3 and H7, Section 72 of the 1990 Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act  and also advice contained within Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) 'House Extensions and Alterations.' December 2012. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Drawing No's - 5120/02 - Dated March 2017  
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out 

Page 51



 

Application Reference Number: 17/00961/FUL  Item No: 4d 
Page 4 of 4 

only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3. The rear extension shall only be constructed concurrently with the approved 
development at No.1 Lastingham Terrace, Fishergate (planning permission ref: 
17/0112/FUL) and shall not be constructed in isolation.  
 
Reason: The Local Planning Authority considers that if built in isolation the proposal 
would be likely to have a detrimental impact on the amenity of the occupiers of the 
dwelling at No.1 Lastingham Terrace by reason of overbearing impact and loss of 
daylight. 
 
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In
[...]
rosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site Plan

26 June 2017

1:2022

16/02923/FUL

Garden Land Lying To The Rear Of 79 to 85 Stockton Lane

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

 

Planning Committee                               12 July 2017  

Area Planning Sub Committee                               6 July 2017   

 

Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

 

Summary 

1. This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Area 
Planning Sub Committee) informs Members of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 January and 31 March 2017, and provides a 
summary of the salient points from appeals determined in that period. 
A list of outstanding appeals at date of writing is also included.   

Background  

2. Appeal statistics are collated by the Planning Inspectorate on a 
quarterly basis. The Government propose to use the quarterly 
statistical returns as one of a number of measures to assess the 
performance of local planning authorities. To assess the quality of 
decisions, this will be based on the number of decisions that are 
subsequently overturned at appeal. The threshold whereby a Local 
Planning Authority is eligible for designation as under-performing is 
10% of the Authority’s total number of decisions on applications made 
during the assessment period being overturned at appeal.  

3. The tables below include all types of appeals such as those against 
refusal of planning permission, against conditions of approval, listed 
building applications and lawful development certificates. Table 1 
shows results of appeals decided by the Planning Inspectorate, for the 
quarter 1 January to 31 March 2016, Table 2 shows performance for 
the 12 months 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.  

 

 

 

Page 75 Agenda Item 5



 

Table 1:  CYC Planning Appeals Last Quarter Performance 
[...]
                       Andrew Docherty 
                             . 
 

Wards Affected:  All Wards   
 
 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Sub Committee site visits
	2 Minutes
	4a 31 Princess Road, York, YO32 5UE (17/00198/FUL)
	31 Princess Road

	4b 5 Mayfield Grove, York, YO24 1HJ (16/00725/FUL)
	5 Mayfield Grove

	4c 1 Lastingham Terrace, York, YO10 4BW (17/01112/FUL)
	1 Lastingham Terrace

	4d 2 Lastingham Terrace, York, YO10 4BW (17/00961/FUL)
	2 Lastingham Terrace

	4e Land to the Rear of 79 to 85 Stockton Lane, York (16/02923/FUL)
	Garden Land Lying To The Rear Of 79 to 85 Stockton Lane

	5 Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries
	Annex A - Appeal Summaries 010117 to 310317
	Annex B - Outstanding appeals 270617

	6 Planning Enforcement Cases - Update





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 6 July 2017 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Gillies, Hunter, Cannon, 
Flinders, Cullwick (items 4a, b & e), Taylor 
(Substitute for Councillor Craghill) and Hayes 

Apologies Councillors Craghill and Orrell 

 

Site  Visited by  Reason  

5 Mayfield Grove Councillors Galvin, 
Shepherd, Carr, Gillies, 
Hunter, Cannon and 
Flinders  

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received 

Land to the rear of 
79-85 Stockton Lane  

Councillors Galvin, 
Shepherd, Carr, Gillies, 
Hunter, Cannon and 
Flinders 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received 

31 Princess Road, 
Strensall  

Councillors Galvin, 
Shepherd, Carr, Gillies, 
Hunter, Cannon and 
Flinders 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Cullwick declared an interest in items 4c and 4d, 
given that he was the applicant for item 4c, and that the 
applications were linked. He withdrew from the meeting before 
consideration of these items.  
 
Councillor Gillies declared a non-predjudicial personal interest in 
item 4b, as the applicant was known to him.  
 



2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub 

Committee meeting held on 4 May 2017 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.  

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

4. Plans List  
 

4a) 31 Princess Road, York, YO32 5UE (17/00198/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr and Mrs B Pepper 
for a full height rear extension, including insertion of first floor 
windows and roof lights to side elevations and (recessed) 
balcony to rear and a single storey rear extension to detached 
annex (31A Princess Road) and the erection of detached 
garage with car port. 
 
Officers gave an update, which was attached to the online 
agenda following the meeting. This included an amended 
recommendation and amendments to paragraph 4.11, with 
particular regard to proposed new window openings.  
 
In response to Member questions, Officers clarified that there 
were five proposed windows on the side facing towards no.29 
Princess Road. On the ground floor two were in the extension 
and two in the existing house. On the first floor the window 
would be obscure glazed and that was a condition of any 
consent. They also clarified that the distance between the 
extension and the neighbouring property was 15 metres. 
Officers also answered questions on what could be provided as 
permitted development.  
 
Philip Thorpe, a neighbour, spoke on behalf of local residents in 
objection to the application. He stated that there were concerns 
locally regarding the height of the proposal and over massing. 
He also expressed concern that amenity at his property (no.29) 
would be seriously affected.  
  



Brian Pepper, the applicant, stated that his wife had medical 
issues and was registered disabled. They felt the proposed 
extension would significantly enhance their quality of life. The 
plot was private, well spaced and the current plan was less than 
25% of the existing footprint. He suggested that there would be 
minimal overshadowing due to the design and stated that the 
upper rear windows would not be visible from any aspect of the 
neighbouring property.  
 
Councillor Paul Doughty spoke, as a Ward Member, to express 
his concern about amenity of residents and overdevelopment.  
 
During debate members expressed that they felt sympathy for 
the concerns of neighbours, but did not feel that there were 
strong enough planning reasons to refuse the application. The 
balcony was recessed and the ground floor windows were/could 
be screened. The first floor window was obscure glazed and 
overlooking was further minimised as the properties diverged.  
 
Resolved:  That delegated authority be given to Officers to 

approve the application, following expiry of the 
consultation period. If any further material planning 
issues are received which have not been considered 
in the Officers report, they will be discussed with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair.  

 
Reason:     The revised development is considered acceptable 

and is considered to preserve the character and 
appearance of the conservation area. With regards 
to neighbour amenity the development would not 
create any significant harm in terms of overbearing 
impact proximity, light or overlooking, particularly 
given the generous size of the plots and separation 
distance. As such the proposal is considered to 
comply with the NPPF and Policies GP1 (Design), 
HE3 (Conservation Areas) and H7 (Residential 
Extensions) of the Development Control Local Plan 
and City of York Council's Supplementary Planning 
Document (House Extensions and Alterations). 

 
4b) 5 Mayfield Grove, York, YO24 1HJ (16/00725/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application by Mr D Evans for the 
erection of 3no. dwellings with associated access following 
demolition of existing bungalow (revised scheme).  



 
There was no Officer update for this item, however Officers did 
remind Members that this application had been deferred by sub-
committee in January for the completion of a bat survey.  
 
Mark Stothard, agent for the applicant, stated that comments 
which had been made during consultation had been taken on 
board and the scheme revised. The requested bat survey had 
been completed on 16 May 2017 and no bat activity recorded. 
He highlighted that there had been no objections to the proposal 
from either Public Protection or Highways departments. He also 
expressed the opinion that this was a sustainable development, 
with good public transport links, using previously developed 
land.  
 
Councillor Ashley Mason spoke, as Ward Member, to express 
the concerns of residents and fellow Ward Members about 
overdevelopment at this site. He stated that this was already a 
busy street, as main access for the school, and therefore 
parking was an issue.  
 
During debate Members felt that, whilst this was a tight 
development in a busy area, this was mitigated by the need for 
new housing and the fact this was a site which backed onto 
mainly industrial buildings.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report.  
 
Reason:     The proposal has been revised to address concerns 

in respect of character and amenity, residential 
amenity and highway safety. Further bat survey 
work has been undertaken that did not find evidence 
of bats being present at the site. Subject to 
conditions, whilst considered to be a tight scheme, 
the development would not result in any 
demonstrable harm to flood risk, archaeology, 
biodiversity, visual and residential amenity, highway 
safety and land contamination.  

 
4c) 1 Lastingham Terrace, York, YO10 4BW (17/01112/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application by Mr and Mrs Cullwick 
for a single storey rear extension, roof dormers and part 
conversion of garage into habitable room (resubmission). 



 
Members were advised that this application had been brought to 
sub-committee as the applicant was a CYC Councillor.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report.  
 
Reason:     The proposal is considered to be acceptable, subject 

to the conditions listed, as it complies with the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012), draft 
local plan policies GP1, HE3 and H7, Section 72 of 
the 1990 Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act and also advice contained 
within Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
'House Extensions and Alterations.' December 2012. 

 
4d) 2 Lastingham Terrace, York, YO10 4BW (17/00961/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application by Mr and Mrs Allen for a 
single story rear extension.  
 
Members were advised that the application had been brought to 
sub-committee as it was linked to the previous application for 1 
Lastingham Terrace (17/01112/FUL) (Minute item 59c refers).  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report.  
 
Reason:     The proposal is considered to be acceptable, subject 

to the conditions listed, as it complies with the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012), draft 
local plan policies GP1, HE3 and H7, Section 72 of 
the 1990 Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act and also advice contained 
within Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
'House Extensions and Alterations.' December 2012. 
 

4e) Land to the Rear of 79 to 85 Stockton Lane, York 
(16/02923/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Pilcher Homes Ltd for 
the erection of 9no. dwellings with access from Greenfield Park 
Drive.  
 



Officers gave an update stating that Plot 9 had been moved a 
metre closer to no. 52 than on the original plans. This change 
had not been highlighted on the drawing or detailed in the email 
setting out key changes to the scheme. Due to this omission 
Officers were requesting deferral until a later date in order that 
re-consultation could be carried out.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be deferred.  
 
Reason:     To allow re-consultation with neighbours on the 

repositioning of Plot 9.  
 

5. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  
 
Members considered a report informing them of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 January and 31 March 2017, and 
providing a summary of the salient points from appeals 
determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals at date 
of writing was also included. Officers circulated a further Appeal 
Summary which had been missed during agenda publication. 
This was attached to the online agenda following the meeting.  
 
Officers highlighted that CYC’s appeals performance was very 
good and the number of appeals allowed continued to be well 
below the national average when measured over a 12 month 
period.  
 
In response to a question relating to North Selby Mine Officers 
stated that buildings subject to the enforcement notice were 
being demolished and the appeal was likely to be withdrawn.  
 
Resolved:  That Members note the content of the report.  
 
Reason:     To inform Members of the current position in relation 

to planning appeals against the Council’s decisions 
as determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
6. Planning Enforcement Cases - Update  

 
Members considered a report providing them with a continuing 
quarterly update on planning enforcement cases.  
 
In response to questions from Members Officers stated that:  
 



 CYC would always attempt to negotiate when issues 
arose. Enforcement Notices would only be issued where 
there was clear justification.  

 If Members felt that enforcement action was not being 
taken in a timely manner they could contact the 
Development Manager directly.  

 
It was agreed that details about the monitoring of Section 106 
Agreement payments would be circulated to Members of the 
sub-committee.  
 
Resolved:  That Members note the content of the report.  
 
Reason:     To update Members on the number of outstanding 

planning enforcement cases. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 


